Town of North Salem

BOARD of APPEALS 
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December 10, 2009 
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MEMBERS PRESENT:
Peter Kamenstein, Chairman





Brian Ivanhoe




William Monti





Patrick Browne




MEMBER ABSENT:
Deidre Sokol 


OTHERS PRESENT:
Bruce Thompson, Zoning Enforcement Officer

Janice Will, Recording Secretary

Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the December 10, 2009 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The Chairman stated for the record that it has been his privilege to have served on the Board of Appeals for 20 years, 9 of them as Chairman, and he felt honored to have been given the opportunity.  He said he felt especially honored to have served with some of the Town’s best citizen volunteers as well as working closely with Building Inspectors and other Town staff members including Janice Will and Rosemary James.  Chairman Kamenstein stated that the ZBA has always worked with the best interests of the Town and applicants in mind.  He added that they have done a good job, and he is sure the Board will continue to do so.  The Chairman thanked the other Board members for all they have done for the Town and for making his job easy.  He stated that in the future he will be the Town Board liaison to the Board of Appeals and the Building Department.
The minutes of the November 12, 2009 meeting were unanimously accepted.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, January 14, 2010.  

The Chairman stated that he was sorry to miss Ms. Sokol, who was absent because her daughter was being inducted into the National Honor Society that same evening.  Additionally, Counsel Gerald Reilly, who has been of great support to the ZBA, was having eye surgery.  Chairman Kamenstein said Mr. Reilly has been an asset to the Board, and he wishes him well.

HEARINGS CONTINUED:

BA09-32 Joseph Bryson (2 Fields Lane) – Use Variance – To permit the use of an existing building for a sales and service business, per Article IV Section 250-11 and the Table of General Use Requirements for the R-1/2 zoning district.  

Carried over pending progress of Planning Board application.
BA09-33 Fuelco Food Marts, Inc. (2 Fields Lane) – Area Variance – For the operation of a gasoline station and convenience store per Article V Section 250-15, Article VI Section 250-22 (C), Article  IX, Article XIII Section 250-73 (B) and (C), the following variances are requested:                                   

· Decrease the front yard setback from 35 ft. required to 12 ft. proposed for placement of a fuel pump island with canopy.

· Decrease the distance from an intersection from 100 ft. required to 49 ft. proposed for modification of an entranceway.

· Increase the maximum height of a fence in a front and side yard yard from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard/5 ft. permitted in the side yard to 6.5 ft. existing/proposed for replacement of a fence.

· Increase the maximum size of a free-standing sign from 8 sq. ft. permitted to 33 sq. ft. existing/proposed.


Carried over pending progress of Planning Board application.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

BA09-41 Philip Ake (773 Peach Lake Road) – Special Permit – To renew existing special permit, BA00-19, for the keeping of up to 28 horses and maintenance of a commercial boarding and training operation, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman said he was familiar with this application for Vail Farm.

Philip Ake was present, and he said he has enjoyed running his farm for 26 years and hopes to continue to do so for many more years.

Noting there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.  He stated that the resolution will contain all the usual conditions pertaining to special permits for the keeping of horses.

The Building Inspector, Bruce Thompson asked if Mr. Ake submitted the farm contact information requested by the Chairman, and Mr. Ake replied that he did so.

Mr. Thompson asked if Vail Farm still hosts 2 shows a year, and Mr. Ake said they do.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit renewal granted, as requested.
BA09-42 John P. Muro (28 Oak Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum setback requirements in an R-1/2 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to permit a shed to remain as constructed.  A rear yard setback variance of 25 ft. is requested (35 ft. required; 10 ft. existing/proposed).

Dominick Gabbamonte stated that he would represent Mr. Muro who was unable to attend the hearing.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if Mr. Muro sought to legalize his shed because of the penalty amnesty or because he was moving.

Mr. Gabbamonte replied that he did not know.

Patrick Browne asked if the Board received a letter from Mr. Muro authorizing Mr. Gabbamonte to act as his agent.

The Chairman said this would not be necessary.

William Monti asked how long Mr. Muro has had the shed, and Mr. Gabamonte responded that he thought Mr. Muro had had it for 10 to 12 years.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.
BA09-43 Constance and George Werner (6 Starr Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum setback requirements in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to permit a shed to remain as constructed.  A side yard setback variance of 25 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 50 ft. existing/proposed).

Mr. Werner addressed the Board, stating that the shed was installed to replace an old one in the same location.  The old shed was installed at a time when the minimum side yard setback requirement was 50 ft., and he had not known that the requirement had changed.

Mr. Thompson explained that the Werner property is a non-conforming lot except for its width; otherwise, the property would only be subject to R-2 bulk requirements and the shed would not need a variance.

Mr. Browne asked Mr. Werner to identify another structure indicated on the tax map segment submitted with the application.

Mr. Werner stated that the structure is his barn.

There were no further questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.
BA09-44 Helen Culen (23 Lakeside Drive) – Area Variance  - To decrease the minimum setback requirements in an R-1 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79A (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements) in order to permit a shed to remain as constructed.  A rear yard setback variance of 25 ft. (35 ft. required; 10 ft. existing/proposed) and a side yard setback variance of 12 ft. (15 ft. required; 3 ft. existing/proposed) are requested.

Helen Culen explained that all the lots in the Peach lake co-ops are small/non-conforming, so they can never comply with any bulk requirements.  She said the houses have grown from fishing camps to year-round homes over the years, adding that she would like to keep her shed for gardening equipment.

Noting there were no questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.
BA09-45 Eugenio Sermoneta (14 Sun Valley Heights Road) – Special Permit – For the maintenance of an accessory apartment in a primary residence per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the apartment is already built, and Eugenio Sermoneta replied that it is and is occupied.

The Chairman asked if the Building Inspector has seen the apartment.

Mr. Thompson said he has not seen it yet, but he has looked at the plans, and he will need to see it.  He added that Mr. Sermoneta has received Department of Health approval for the layout.

The Chairman said it is important for the accessory apartment to be up to code.  He further stated that the Town encourages the maintenance of accessory apartments as a means of providing alternative housing.

Mr. Monti asked if the apartment is used by family members or rented out, and Mr. Sermoneta replied that he rents it.

Mr. Browne asked if the apartment is all within the original footprint of the house.

Mr. Sermoneta answered that it is, the only changes being the closing-off of a door and construction of a kitchen.

The Chairman noted there were no further questions, and he closed the public hearing.

Motion by:

Patrick Browne

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special Permit granted, as requested.
BA09-46 Zachary Buchwald (150 June Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum setback requirements in an R-4 zoning district per Article V Section 250-15 in order to permit construction of a detached 3-car garage.  A side yard setback variance of 15 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 60 ft. proposed). 

The Chairman stated that this application was withdrawn.

There being no further business to discuss, the Chairman closed the meeting.

Mr. Monti moved to have the Board thank the Chairman for his service and guidance.  He stated that the Board of Appeals is the best leadership board he has ever been on.
Seconded by:
Patrick Browne

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Mr. Browne:

Aye

Chairman Kamenstein thanked the other Board members.  

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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